

No. 20-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHY CONTRERAS, on behalf of her minor child A.L.,
Petitioner,

v.

DOÑA ANA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
doing business as DOÑA ANA COUNTY DETENTION CENTER;
PACO LUNA; JAIME CASADO; and SHAYLENE PLATERO,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Katherine Wray
WRAY LAW PC
Granite Ave. NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 842-8492
wray@kwraylaw.com

Margaret Strickland
MCGRAW & STRICKLAND
*Counsel of Record*102
165 W. Lucero Ave.
Las Cruces, NM 88005
(575) 523-4321
margaret@lawfirmnm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii-iii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii-ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1-2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2-6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6-27

Summary of Reasons

I. This Court Should Resolve the Confusion Among the Circuits About How to Identify Clearly Established Law when Circumstances Give Government Actors Opportunity to Determine How the Relevant Legal Doctrine Applies.....	8-5
II. The <i>Monell</i> Analysis Within the Tenth Circuit's Split Opinion is Inconsistent with this Court's Decisions About Deliberate Indifference in the <i>Monell</i> Context.....	15-24
A. <i>Governmental Entities Must Bear the Risk for Their Own Constitutional Violations</i>	16-18
B. <i>The Deliberate Indifference Standard for Governmental Entities Prevents Respondent from Avoiding Superior Liability</i>	18-23
C. <i>Requiring Clearly Established Law for Governmental-Entity Liability Undermines the Development of Constitutional Law</i>	23-24
III. Petitioner Satisfied the Burden to Show His Constitutional Rights Were Clearly Established	

Because Respondents Had Ample Time to Evaluate the Circumstances and Make Reasoned Decisions Based on More General Constitutional Principles	24-27
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX.....	1a-97a
APPENDIX A: ORDER, Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals (September 4, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: OPINION, Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals (July 20, 2020)	2a-59a
APPENDIX C: ORDER of the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico (November 7, 2018)	60a-97a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.N. ex rel. Ponder v. Syling</i> , 928 F.3d 1191, 1198-99 (10th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights</i> , 858 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	9
<i>Becker v. Elfreich</i> , 821 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 561-63, (2007).....	26
<i>Berry v. Muskogee</i> , 900 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Board. of County Comm'r's v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	15, 18-22
<i>Braun v. Maynard</i> , 652 F.3d 557, 560 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Brooks v. Powell</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	24
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	15, 18-20
<i>Contreras v. Doña County Board of County Comm'r's</i> ,.....	1
965 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2020)	
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018).....	8, 12, 24
<i>Erickson v. Holloway</i> , 77 F.3d 1078 (8th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	24-25
<i>Hagans v. Franklin County Sheriff's Office</i> ,.....	21
695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012)	
<i>Harris v. Klare</i> , 902 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	9

<i>Howard v. Waite</i> , 534 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , No. 20-1208, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 35054.....	12, 27
(1st Cir. Nov. 5, 2020)	
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , No. 3:16-CV-595,.....	14
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139327 (S. D. Miss. 2020)	
<i>Jones v. Treubig</i> , 963 F.3d 214 (2nd Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Junior v. Anderson</i> , 724 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Kane v. Barger</i> , 902 F.3d 185 (3rd Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Kelsey v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019).....	13-14
<i>Lowe v. Raemisch</i> , 864 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Marsh v. Butler Cnty., Ala.</i> , 268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cty. Adult Det. Ctr.</i> ,.....	14
331 F.Supp.3d 1260 (D. N.M. 2018)	
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13-14
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs. of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	16-18
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	9, 11 21, 24
<i>Newman v. Holmes</i> , 122 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Owen v. Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	15, 17-22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7, 15, 23-24
<i>Phillips v. Cnty. Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13-14
<i>Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 836, 851-53 (1998).....	11
<i>San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.C.t. 1765 (2015).....	9

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	9
<i>Sims v. Labowitz</i> , 885 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Stamps v. Town of Framingham</i> , 813 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Street v. Corrs. Corp. of Am.</i> , 102 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 486 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2007).....	20-21
<i>Taylor v. Rojas</i> , 208 L. Ed.2d 164 (2020).....	11, 13
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	20-21
<i>Walton v. Dawson</i> , 752 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2014).....	13, 26
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....	8, 21
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1-2, 8, 16-18, 23-24
Other Authorities	
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> ,.....	24
93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797, 1814-20 (2018)	
Karen M. Blum, <i>Qualified Immunity: Time to Change the Message</i> ,.....	15
93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1887 (2018)
